FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Armond & Lisa B. Spikell ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0061-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3"

HEARING DATE: June 20, 2024 PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo "~
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting variances to allow dwelling additions (living space and deck') with less
setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located
at 714 Skywater Road in Gibson Island.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property consists of approximately 1.23 acres of land and is located on the southwest side
of Skywater Road, north of Yerbury Road. It is identified as Lot 234 & Part of Lot 233 of Parcel 138
in Grid 12 on Tax Map 33 in the Gibson Island subdivision.

The property is zoned R1 — Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for Council
District 3, effective January 29, 2012.

This lot fronts the Magothy River, is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area overlay, and is
designated as LDA — Limited Development Area. The shoreline is not mapped as buffer modified and
is subject to the standard buffer regulations. The property is currently improved with a single-family
detached dwelling and other associated facilities.

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to construct a dwelling addition (basement, first floor kitchen expansion,
second floor loft, and a deck) onto the waterfront side of the existing dwelling.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-13-104(a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code requires that there shall be a minimum
100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and

tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104(b) provides for an expanded buffer where there are, among other things,
steep slopes. Section 17-8-301 of the Subdivision and Development Code states that development on

! The applicants’ letter of explanation and prior communication with the Critical Area Team indicate that they may
have a future plan for the reconfiguration of the existing accessory structure to include a wheelchair accessible
entrance, a bathroom addition, and a reconfigured roof. However, the current application does not include a request
for a variance associated with this accessory structure within the expanded buffer, nor is there any proposed change
to this structure or associated limit of disturbance shown on the applicants’ site plan. Should the applicants decide to
pursue redevelopment of the accessory structure in the future, an additional variance will be required at that time.
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properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland
(COMAR). Section 27.01.01(B)(8)(ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream, tidal
wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” Section 27.01.09
E.(1)(a)(ii) of COMAR authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or
redevelopment activity by variance. The proposed addition would necessitate a variance to disturb an
unspecified area of the expanded buffer. If approved, the actual amount of buffer disturbance would
be determined at permitting.

§ 17-8-201(a) provides that development in the Limited Development Area (LDA) may not occur
within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to
allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. The proposed
addition would necessitate a variance to disturb an unspecified area of slopes of 15% or greater. If
approved, the actual amount of slope disturbance would be determined at permitting.

A review of the bulk regulations for development within an R1 District reveals that a setback variance
is not required. Similarly, while the applicants requested a variance to disturb slopes of 15% or greater
for the replacement of an existing retaining wall that they’ve described as a “bulkhead”, the retaining
wall is allowed to be replaced in order to cure the erosive condition. Therefore, the Critical Area Team
has determined that a variance is not required for the wall.

FINDINGS

The subject property is irregular in shape and exceeds the minimum 40,000 square foot area and
minimum 125 foot width required for a lot in an R1 District. The existing critical area lot coverage is
shown as 7,875 square feet, and the post-construction coverage is shown as the same. However, as
indicated in their comments, the Critical Area Team has raised questions about the accuracy of these
calculations. If the variances are approved, the applicants will be required to demonstrate compliance
with the maximum coverage limitations at the time of permitting.

The property was the subject of a prior variance application (2015-0227-V) under which approval was
granted to allow a two-story dwelling addition (first floor garage expansion and second floor master
bedroom) with less setbacks than required. The applicants’ letter explains that the currently proposed
variance is necessary to allow them to modernize interior and exterior spaces so that they will be able
to age-in-place. They contend that the new addition and deck would allow them to enjoy the primary
waterfront feature of their home without the need to negotiate stairs from the main level, should they
ever need a wheelchair in the future.

The Cultural Resources Section commented that the property is a significant historic resource within
the Gibson Island Historic District (AA-936). In general, the Cultural Resources Section does not
object to the variance application to allow an addition with less setbacks and buffer and disturbance to
steep slopes. All development shall comply with Article 17-6-501 Historic Resources. Their Office
will conduct their review of the proposed addition for compliance with this section of code once the
building permit has been submitted. The applicants are advised that a site visit by Cultural Resources
staff may be required to conduct this review.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the existing home has 4,623
square feet of habitable space with a 3,644 square foot footprint. Although the addition is minimal, the
applicants have not adequately demonstrated why the needed renovations could not occur within the
existing footprint, eliminating the need for the variance altogether. The applicants will need to provide
this information to demonstrate that the proposed request meets the test for the minimum necessary to
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afford relief. The proposed deck expansion cannot be supported. There are ample outdoor amenities;
and, although the Code provides for access to the water, it does not provide for access to a view. The
applicants’ application of the exemption for lot coverage for direct water access is incorrect. This site
could be subject to the 10% reduction requirement for sites that exceed the lot coverage limitations.
This will be determined at permitting and will need to be addressed prior to permit approval.

The Critical Area Commission also questioned the accuracy of the lot coverage calculations. The
applicants’ letter notes that they desire to modernize the interior of their home to allow for them to
age in place and construct a new deck to allow for them to access the outside of their home via a
wheelchair. It is unclear if the applicants are currently unable to access their existing outside
recreational amenities (i.e. several patios and a courtyard) due to access issues. The Commission notes
that the Critical Area Law provides for accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). Under § 8-1808(c)(1)(iii)(11) of the Natural Resources Article, a local jurisdiction shall
consider “reasonable accommodations in policies or procedures when the accommodations are
necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis of physical disability, including provisions that
authorize a local jurisdiction to require removal of a structure that was installed or built to
accommodate a physical disability and require restoration when the accommodation permitted by this
paragraph is no longer necessary.” An appropriate accommodation must be based on the particular
facts and circumstances of each case, and it is necessary to balance the interests of the disabled
individuals against the legitimate interests of the local jurisdiction’s Critical Area program. It does not
appear that the applicants are seeking relief from the Critical Area development standards under
reasonable accommodations. Therefore, the applicants bear the burden of proof and persuasion that
they have overcome each and every one of the Critical Area variance standards including unwarranted
hardship.

As proposed, the Critical Area Commission opposes this variance request as this request does not
meet all of the Critical Area variance standards, including that of unwarranted hardship. Furthermore,
impacts to sensitive environmental features such as the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes have not
been minimized. State law defines “unwarranted hardship” to mean that, without the requested
variance, an applicant shall be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot. It does
not appear that this request can meet this variance standard as the applicant currently has reasonable
and significant use of the entire property with the dwelling, patios, accessory building, courtyard, and
walkways. While the applicant indicates that they cannot access the existing patio via a wheelchair
with the current layout, it appears that the applicants are also proposing major and structural
renovations inside the existing footprint of the home such as relocating stairs located within the
kitchen to flank the south side of the dwelling. The documentation provided does not detail alternative
analysis to show that the current request is the only viable design to provide wheelchair access to
outdoor recreational areas (existing and proposed). Nevertheless, if the request to construct a three
story, 291-square foot addition and a 300-square foot deck were to be denied, the applicant would still
have reasonable and significant use of the entire lot or parcel with the existing improvements.
Additionally, the County’s Critical Area program and the State Critical Area regulations place strict
limits on disturbance to the Critical Area Bufter, steep slopes, and the steep slope buffer in order to
meet the goals of the Critical Area law. Approving a variance to allow steep slope and Critical Area
Buffer disturbance for the construction of approximately 600 square feet of additional improvements
when there appears to be opportunities to renovate the existing footprint of the home to provide the
desired accommodations, and when there are already expansive areas used for outdoor recreational
use, is not a right commonly enjoyed by other, similar properties developed under the County’s
Critical Area program. No property owner has the right to disturb steep slopes and the Critical Area
Buffer in order to provide expanded living and outdoor recreational space when the property owner
already enjoys over 4,623 square feet of existing habitable space and expansive outdoor areas.

3
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Denying the request to construct the 291 square foot addition and 300 square foot deck in the Critical
Area Buffer and within steep slopes is not depriving the applicant of a use that would be permitted to
others under the local Critical Area program. Conversely, the granting of this variance would
absolutely confer a special privilege upon the applicant. The Anne Arundel County Code and the
Critical Area regulations place strict limits on disturbance to steep slopes and to the Critical Area
Buffer in order to meet the goals of the Critical Area law. Approval of this variance would grant the
applicant a special privilege that would be denied others within the Critical Area, as no individual is
permitted to construct an addition and deck within the Buffer with no proof that this request is
required to provide reasonable accommodations and when a site is already improved with expansive
habitable space and outdoor/recreational areas. The Critical Area Commission has previously opposed
similar variance requests from others; therefore, granting this applicant’s request would confer upon
the applicant a special privilege denied to others. Further, the cumulative impact of development in
the Critical Area has a substantial and negative impact on the Chesapeake Bay. Given the lot is
waterfront to the Magothy River and the request is for additional lot coverage on steep slopes and
within the Critical Area Bufter, this request is not in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Critical
Area law and regulations or the County’s Critical Area program. Lastly, the request to construct the
dwelling addition and deck at the top of steep slopes and within the Critical Area buffer can increase
the volume and velocity of stormwater runoff flowing down the steep slopes. Especially given that the
applicant already enjoys expansive habitable and outdoor amenities within the Critical Area Buffer
and on steep slopes, this request will absolutely have an adverse effect on water quality and habitat
within the Critical Area. For the reasons explained above, the Critical Area Commission opposes this
variance and recommends denial of this request.

The Department of Health does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to
the proposal as long as a plan is submitted and approved by the Department.

The Soil Conservation District reviewed the proposal and provided no comment.

The Office of Planning and Zoning concurs with the detailed analysis of the critical area variance
standards provided by the State Critical Area Commission above. With regard to the requirements for
all variances, approval would not necessarily alter the essential character of the neighborhood,
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent properties, reduce forest cover
in the limited development area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices, or be
detrimental to the public welfare. However, given the expansive existing footprint and associated
improvements and the excessive size of the proposed three-level addition and deck, the variance is not
considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends denial of the proposed Critical Area variances to § 17-8-301 and

§ 17-8-201(a). Should the Administrative Hearing Ofticer determine that variance relief is warranted,
any approval must be conditioned on the proposal satisfying the Cultural Resources Section
reviewer(s) in accordance with Section 17-6-501 of the Code at the time of permitting.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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LOT SIZE: 53,731SF

ZONING R-1

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 14.66%
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE: 15% = 8,059 5.1

FLOOR AREA:
EXISTING HOUSE FOOTPRINT = 3,644 SF
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EXISTING ACCESSORY BUILDING= 411 SF
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TOTAL ADDED AREA: 291 SF
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Armond & Lisa Spikell
714 Skywater Road
Gibson Island, Maryland 21056

March 27, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Department of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: 714 Skywater Road
Gibson Island, Maryland 21056
Variance Letter of Explanation

My wife and I own a property located along the west side of Skywater Road, north of
Yerbury Road, on Gibson Island. The street address is 714 Skywater Road, Gibson
Island, Maryland 21056. The property is identified on Tax Map 33 as Lot 234 and part of
Lot 233 in Grid 012 Parcel 0138 in the 3™ District. Tax Account # 03-352-00296825. Our
waterfront lot is zoned R1 Residential District and is designated in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area as a limited development area (LDA). The site is heavily encumbered by
steep slopes and the expanded buffer to tidal waters. According to State tax records, the
dwelling was constructed in 1928. The house is in the Gibson Island Historic District
(AA-936) and is historically significant, it was designed by the artist and architect Harold
Holms Wren and is built in the Spanish Revival style, constructed using stucco covered
block making interior modifications difficult.

The property is our primary residence. We are both retired and are looking to modernize
interior and exterior spaces so that we will be able to age-in-place. The house is sited at
an elevation of approximately 111 feet above the Magothy River, has no access to the
shoreline, nevertheless its primary waterfront feature is a commanding view of the river
from its terrace.




However, the house is a two-level structure with a split level first floor with the entrance,
a bedroom, kitchen, and dining room on one level and the living room and terrace
accessed via stairs. The passage between the kitchen and dining room is by way of a
hallway and two doorways too narrow for the use of a wheelchair. The only way to create
an ADA accessible route to the terrace would be to modify two bearing walls and install a
ramp from the dining area down to the living room. There is not enough room in the
existing structure to construct a ramp of the proper length to access the waterfront view
(see Exhibit C). Therefore, we would like to add a pervious deck to the kitchen so that it
would be possible to enjoy the primary waterfront feature of the home without the need
to negotiate stairs from the main level. Creating an opening from the kitchen would
remove counter space and the existing plumbing (see Exhibit B).

We seek approval to construct an approximately 291 square foot addition to the kitchen
within the expanded buffer as shown on Exhibit B.

That square footage is the minimum necessary to replace the lost kitchen counter space
and create a direct passage between the kitchen, dining area and exterior deck. And While
constructing the addition we would like to add a basement to provide space for the
potential placement of Geothermal equipment.

The county code recognizes that having direct access to the shoreline is a primary feature
of a waterfront property, § 17-8-201 specifically allows the construction of a shoreline
access within a steep slope. We are requesting accommodation to provide direct ADA
access to an exterior view of the shoreline within the steep slope buftfer.

The property also has an existing accessory structure of approximately 417 square feet
just to the east of the house. We would like to make an entrance to that structure that is
wheelchair accessible, add a bathroom and reconfigure the roof. None of that work would
involve any change to the building size or footprint but like the kitchen addition and deck
the accessory structure is within the expanded buffer.

The existing impervious area of the lot is 7,875 square feet as shown on Exhibit F.

Natural Resources Article, § 8-1802, of the Maryland Code (iii) provides that (iii) “Lot
coverage” does not include:

2. A walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer ...

Therefore, the area of Lot Coverage is 6,815 square feet or 14.9% of the area of the lot as
shown in the county records. However, Exhibit A is a survey of the property dated
September 14, 2023, that shows a total land area of 53,731 square feet indicating that the
existing coverage is actually only 12.7% of the total land area or 1,255 square feet less
than the maximum allowable area. The house currently has an open courtyard of
approximately 507 square feet covered with stone, gravel, and a stone water feature. If



necessary, we could replace approximately 291 square feet of coverage in the courtyard
with Dwarf Mondo Grass, a type of grass that now covers a portion of the walkway from
the driveway to the courtyard. The total coverage therefore shall remain approximately
the same and in no event exceed 15% of the total land area shown in the county records.

There are two existing Crape Myrtle trees which will need to be removed to perform the
work, but plantings can be replaced elsewhere on the property.

The applicants have been advised by the Anne Arundel County Health Department that
the proposed work would not be in conflict with the existing septic system as long as a
distance of 10 feet is maintained between the system and any structure or footer for any
deck and 20 feet to any basement.

This proposal meets ALL of the variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305 of
the Zoning Code, as follows.

(1) Providing direct ADA access to a primary feature of the home internally is not
feasible and the exterior change required faces practical difficulties because of the
exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in this particular lot,
because it is so significantly impacted by the steep slope there is no reasonable possibility
of making changes to the structure in strict conformance with the article; and

(b) Granting a variance for this project complies with Natural Resources Article, §
8-1808, of the State Code, in

11.  Provisions for reasonable accommodations in policies or procedures when
the accommodations are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis of
physical disability,

(2) The literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical Area
Program Development or the County's critical area program and related ordinances will
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas as
permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program within the critical
area of the County and the loss of significant use of the property; Generous patios,
terraces, porches and decks are a common feature of waterfront homes on Gibson Island
and throughout the county.

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands
or structures within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection program to
other lands or structures within a bog protection area;

(4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result
of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development before an
application for a variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition relating to land
or building use on any neighboring property;



(5) The area to be disturbed for the kitchen expansion is approximately 240 feet from
the water, 60 feet from the top of the cliff which is retained by the wood bulkhead and a
concrete and steel structure. The area between the proposed addition and the top of the
cliff has an existing drainage system to prevent erosion and is maintained as lawn. The
granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will
be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or
bog protection program;

(6) The requested variance is not within the 100-foot upland buffer.

(7) The applicant, along with an Architect and Civil Engineer have prepared the
attached exhibits which present substantial evidence to overcome the presumption
contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

(8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in
accordance with § 18-16-201(c) by meeting with staff and filing a Pre-file application
(2024-0015-P)

This variance would meet all of the following requirements.
(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and
(2) the granting of the variance will not:

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is
located;

(i1) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property;

(iii)) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation
areas of the critical area;

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare.

The property has no outstanding violations.

Respectfully
Armond & Lisa Spikell

List of Exhibits

A. Full Survey With Topography
B. Concept Plans Showing Existing Conditions and Proposed Changes
C. Study of Internal Ramps



D. Please Disregard
E. Please Disregard
F. Site Data with Coverage Calculations

Additional Attachments

Variance Application

Deed

List of Neighboring Properties Within 300 Feet
Pre-file Comments Received
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2024-0061-V

Cancel Help
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OPZ Cultural Resources 04/26/2024 04/05/2024
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OPZ Cultural Resources Stacy Poulos Complete w/ Comments
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0.0
Billable Overtime Comments
No No As the applicant noted in their letter of explanation, the property is a significant historic resource within the Gibson Island
Historic District (AA-936). In general, our office does not object to the variance application to allow an addition with less
setbacks and buffer and disturbance to steep slopes. All development shall comply with Article 17-6-501 Historic Resources.
Our office will conduct our review of the proposed addition for compliance with this section of code once the building permit
has been submitted. Note that a site visit by Cultural Resources staff may be required to conduct this review.
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2024-0061-V

Cancel Help
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eliminating the need for the variance all together. The applicant will need to provide this information to demonstrate that the
proposed request meets the test for the minimum necessary to afford the applicant relief.
The proposed deck expansion cannot be supported. There are ample outdoor amenities and although the Code provides for
access to the water, it does not provide for access to a view. The applicants application of the exemption for lot coverage for
direct water access is incorrect. This site
could be subject to the 10% reduction requirement for sites that exceed the lot coverage limitations. This will be determined
at permit and will need to be addressed prior to permit approval.
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Wes Moore Erik Fisher
Governor Chair
Aruna Miller Katherine Charbonneau

Lt. Governor Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

April 19, 2024

Ms. Sterling Seay

Planning Administrator

Anne Arundel County Zoning Division
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re:  Spikell Variance (2024-0061-V)
Dear Ms. Seay:

Thank you for providing information on the above-referenced variance request to construct a 3-
story, 291-square foot addition as well as an approximately 300-square foot deck off the first-
floor kitchen addition. The property is a 1.05-acre waterfront lot located entirely within the
Critical Area on lands designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). The lot is currently
improved with a driveway, an attached garage, a courtyard, two large patios (one attached and
one detached and at the top of a steep slope), walkways, and an accessory building with a patio.
The lot coverage limit for a lot of this size is 6,834 square feet. While the exact amount of lot
coverage is currently unclear based on the documentation provided, it appears that the existing
lot coverage totals 7,875 square feet which is 1,041 square feet over the allowed limit. The
applicant may also be required to seek a lot coverage variance for this proposal or may be
required to reduce the existing lot coverage by 10% of the overage. This should be clarified prior
to the Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) hearing this case.

The March 27, 2024, letter from the applicant notes that they desire to modernize the interior of
their home to allow for them to age in place and construct a new deck to allow for them to access
the outside of their home via a wheelchair. It is unclear if the applicants are currently unable to
access their existing outside recreational amenities (i.e. several patios and a courtyard) due to
access issues. We would like to note that the Critical Area Law provides for accommodations
under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Under § 8-1808(c)(1)(i11)(11) of the Natural
Resources Article, a local jurisdiction shall consider “reasonable accommodations in policies or
procedures when the accommodations are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis of
physical disability, including provisions that authorize a local jurisdiction to require removal of a
structure that was installed or built to accommodate a physical disability and require restoration
when the accommodation permitted by this paragraph is no longer necessary.” An appropriate
accommodation must be based on the particular facts and circumstances of each case, and it is
necessary to balance the interests of the disabled individuals against the legitimate interests of
the local jurisdiction’s Critical Area program. It does not appear that the applicants are seeking
relief from the Critical Area development standards under reasonable accommodations.

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 — (410) 260-3460 — Fax: (410) 974-5338
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ — TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service



Therefore, the applicant bears the burden of proof and persuasion that they have overcome each
and every one of the Critical Area variance standards including unwarranted hardship.

As proposed, the Critical Area Commission opposes this variance request as this request does not
meet all of the Critical Area variance standards, including that of unwarranted hardship.
Furthermore, impacts to sensitive environmental features such as the Critical Area Buffer and
steep slopes have not been minimized.

State law defines “unwarranted hardship” to mean that, without the requested variance, an
applicant shall be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot. It does not
appear that this request can meet this variance standard as the applicant currently has reasonable
and significant use of the entire property with the dwelling, patios, accessory building, courtyard,
and walkways. While the applicant indicates that they cannot access the existing patio via a
wheelchair with the current layout, it appears that the applicants are also proposing major and
structural renovations inside the existing footprint of the home such as relocating stairs located
within the kitchen to flank the south side of the dwelling. The documentation provided does not
detail alternative analysis to show that the current request is the only viable design to provide
wheelchair access to outdoor recreational areas (existing and proposed). Nevertheless, if the
request to construct a three story, 291-square foot addition and a 300-square foot deck were to be
denied, the applicant would still have reasonable and significant use of the entire lot or parcel
with the existing improvements.

Additionally, the County’s Critical Area program and the State Critical Area regulations place
strict limits on disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer, steep slopes, and the steep slope buffer in
order to meet the goals of the Critical Area law. Approving a variance to allow steep slope and
Critical Area Buffer disturbance for the construction of approximately 600 square feet of
additional improvements when there appears to be opportunities to renovate the existing
footprint of the home to provide the desired accommodations, and when there are already
expansive areas used for outdoor recreational use, is not a right commonly enjoyed by other,
similar properties developed under the County’s Critical Area program. No property owner has
the right to disturb steep slopes and the Critical Area Buffer in order to provide expanded living
and outdoor recreational space when the property owner already enjoys over 4,623 square feet of
existing habitable space and expansive outdoor areas. Denying the request to construct the 291-
square foot addition and 300-square foot deck in the Critical Area Buffer and within steep slopes
is not depriving the applicant of a use that would be permitted to others under the local Critical
Area program.

Conversely, the granting of this variance would absolutely confer a special privilege upon the
applicant. The Anne Arundel County Code and the Critical Area regulations place strict limits on
disturbance to steep slopes and to the Critical Area Buffer in order to meet the goals of the
Critical Area law. Approval of this variance would grant the applicant a special privilege that
would be denied others within the Critical Area, as no individual is permitted to construct an
addition and deck within the Buffer with no proof that this request is required to provide
reasonable accommodations and when a site is already improved with expansive habitable space
and outdoor/recreational areas. This office has previously opposed similar variance requests from
others; therefore, granting this applicant’s request would confer upon the applicant a special
privilege denied to others.



Further, the cumulative impact of development in the Critical Area has a substantial and negative
impact on the Chesapeake Bay. Given the lot is waterfront to the Magothy River and the request
is for additional lot coverage on steep slopes and within the Critical Area Buffer, this request is
not in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Critical Area law and regulations or the County’s
Critical Area program.

Lastly, the request to construct the dwelling addition and deck at the top of steep slopes and
within the Critical Area buffer can increase the volume and velocity of stormwater runoff
flowing down the steep slopes. Especially given that the applicant already enjoys expansive
habitable and outdoor amenities within the Critical Area Buffer and on steep slopes, this request
will absolutely have an adverse effect on water quality and habitat within the Critical Area.

For the reasons explained above, this office opposes this variance and recommends denial of this
request. Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your
file and submit it as part of the record. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the
decision made in this case. If you have any questions, please contact me at (410) 260-3468 or
jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Esposito
Natural Resources Planner

cc: Kelly Krinetz, Anne Arundel County
Charlotte Shearin, CAC

AA 81-24
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Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager C/
Sanitary Engineering Program
DATE: April 9, 2024
CASE
NUMBER:  2024-0061-V
Armond Spikell
714 Skywater Road

Gibson Island, MD 21056

SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning
The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow dwelling additions
(deck and kitchen) with less setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of

15% or greater. The Health Department offers the following comments:

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project. The Health Department has

no objection to the above reference variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by
the Health Department.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7024.

6e: Sterling Seay






